
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish % Complete

1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT 2038 daysWed 6/9/21 Fri 3/30/29 49%

2 Notice to Proceed 1 day Wed 6/9/21 Wed 6/9/21 100%

3 Kick-Off Meeting 1 day Wed 6/23/21 Wed 6/23/21 100%

4 Project Management 2037 daysThu 6/10/21 Fri 3/30/29 49%

5 Project Management 2037 daysThu 6/10/21 Fri 3/30/29 48%

6 Prepare Work Plan 23 days Thu 6/10/21 Mon 7/12/21 100%

7 Prepare QA/QC Plan 23 days Thu 6/10/21 Mon 7/12/21 100%

8 Project Development Team Meetings 2018 daysWed 7/7/21 Fri 3/30/29 48%

9 RESEARCH AND DATA COLLECTION 1863.4 daysThu 6/10/21 Tue 8/1/28 64%

10 Perform As-Built Research 10 days Thu 6/10/21 Wed 6/23/21 100%

11 Perform Utility Research 124 daysWed 6/23/21 Mon 12/13/21100%

14 Perform Utility Coordination 670 daysTue 1/6/26 Tue 8/1/28 0%

15 Field Reviews 10 days Thu 6/24/21 Wed 7/7/21 50%

16 Perform Geotechnical Investigation 516 daysWed 7/7/21 Wed 6/28/23 99%

47 Perform Design Survey and Right-of-Way Engineering 1007 daysFri 7/23/21 Mon 6/2/25 75%

48 Perform Aerial Topographic Survey and Mapping 54 days Fri 7/23/21 Wed 10/6/21 100%

49 Perform Ground Survey 71 days Mon 8/23/21 Mon 11/29/21100%

50 Prepare Right-of-Way Mapping 92 days Fri 7/23/21 Mon 11/29/21100%

51 Additional SR-138 and Phelan Road Topographic Survey and Mapping63 days Thu 8/4/22 Mon 10/31/22100%

52 Additional Culvert Ground Survey 92 days Fri 1/24/25 Mon 6/2/25 0%

53 Perform Potholing 70 days Tue 1/6/26 Tue 4/14/26 0%

59 PROJECT APPROVAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT 1593.4 daysThu 6/24/21 Tue 8/3/27 59%

60 Preliminary Engineering Studies 1183.4 daysThu 6/24/21 Tue 1/6/26 87%

61 Hydrology and Hydraulic Analysis 680 daysThu 6/24/21 Wed 1/31/24 99%

96 Perform Traffic Analysis and Prepare Report 521 daysWed 10/20/21Wed 10/18/2399%

122 SR-138 and Phelan Road Intersection 192 daysWed 8/25/21 Thu 5/19/22 99%

131 Preliminary Culvert Layouts 359 daysWed 2/14/24 Mon 6/30/25 92%

132 Confirming Headwall Locations with County 51 days Wed 2/14/24 Wed 4/24/24 100%

133 Prepare Preliminary Culvert Layouts 106 daysThu 4/25/24 Thu 9/19/24 100%

134 QA/QC Review and Revisions 5 days Fri 9/20/24 Thu 9/26/24 100%

135 County Review - Preliminary Culvert Layout 37 days Fri 9/27/24 Mon 11/18/24100%

136 County Funding Review 38 days Tue 11/19/24 Thu 1/9/25 100%

137 Culvert Review Meeting 1 day Tue 12/10/24 Tue 12/10/24 100%

138 Update Preliminary Culvert Grading 20 days Tue 6/3/25 Mon 6/30/25 0%

139 Prepare Geometric Design 954.4 daysTue 12/14/21 Mon 8/11/25 90%

140 Prepare Existing Utility Base Mapping 12 days Tue 12/14/21 Wed 12/29/21100%

141 Prepare Geometric Design 30 days Tue 12/14/21 Mon 1/24/22 100%

142 QA/QC Review and Revisions 10 days Tue 1/25/22 Mon 2/7/22 100%

143 Geometric Design Presentation Meeting No. 1 - County 1 day Tue 2/8/22 Tue 2/8/22 100%

144 County 1st Review - Geometric Design 30 days Thu 3/3/22 Tue 11/1/22 100%

145 Coordinate and Resolve Comments with County 94 days Wed 4/13/22 Mon 8/22/22 100%

146 Update Geometric Design 70 days Tue 8/23/22 Mon 11/28/22100%

147 QA/QC Review and Revisions 3 days Tue 11/29/22 Thu 12/1/22 100%

148 County 2nd Review and Tentative Approval - Geometric Design 137 daysFri 12/2/22 Mon 6/12/23 100%

149 Prepare Preliminary Roadway Centerline Profile and Grading 99 days Thu 4/25/24 Mon 7/14/25 70%

150 QA/QC Review and Revisions 5 days Mon 7/14/25 Mon 7/21/25 0%

151 County Review and Approval - Preliminary Roadway Centerline Profile15 days Mon 7/21/25 Mon 8/11/25 0%

152 Prepare 35% Plans and Estimate 106 daysMon 8/11/25 Tue 1/6/26 0%

153 Prepare Draft Bridge Type Selection Report 20 days Mon 8/11/25 Mon 9/8/25 0%

154 Prepare 35% Bridge Plans 40 days Mon 8/25/25 Mon 10/20/250%

155 Prepare 35% Roadway Plan and Profile 60 days Mon 8/11/25 Mon 11/3/25 0%

156 Prepare 35% Drainage Plans 40 days Mon 8/25/25 Mon 10/20/250%

157 Prepare Preliminary WQMP 20 days Mon 9/8/25 Mon 10/6/25 0%

158 Prepare 35% Cost Estimate 15 days Mon 11/3/25 Mon 11/24/250%

159 QA/QC Review and Revisions 10 days Mon 11/24/25Mon 12/8/25 0%

160 35% Plans and Estimate Submittal Meeting - County and Caltrans1 day Mon 12/8/25 Tue 12/9/25 0%

161 County and Caltrans Review - 35% Plans and Estimate 20 days Tue 12/9/25 Tue 1/6/26 0%

162 Environmental Studies and Draft Environmental Document 1348.4 daysThu 1/20/22 Tue 3/23/27 33%

163 Prelimiarny Environmental Study (PES) - County Prepared 98 days Thu 1/20/22 Mon 6/6/22 100%

166 Right-of-Entry Letters 107 daysMon 9/26/22 Tue 2/21/23 99%

178 Environmental Focus Meeting 1 day Mon 8/11/25 Tue 8/12/25 0%

179 Prepare Project Description 15 days Tue 8/12/25 Tue 9/2/25 0%

180 QA/QC Review and Revisions 3 days Tue 9/2/25 Fri 9/5/25 0%

181 County and Caltrans Review and Approval - Project Description 15 days Fri 9/5/25 Fri 9/26/25 0%

182 Prepare Technical Studies 1176.4 daysThu 2/3/22 Fri 8/7/26 28%

183 Air Quality Report, Air Quality Conformity Analysis and GHG Assessment50 days Fri 9/26/25 Fri 12/5/25 0%

184 MGS Habitat Assessment 3 days Thu 2/17/22 Mon 2/21/22 100%
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish % Complete

185 Biological Reconnaissance Surveys 571 daysThu 2/3/22 Thu 4/11/24 99%

190 Biological Survey Reports 367 daysFri 3/31/23 Mon 8/26/24 100%

205 Area of Potential Effects (APE) 40 days Mon 7/14/25 Mon 9/8/25 0%

206 Daytime Bat Habitat Assessment and Memorandum 50 days Mon 9/8/25 Mon 11/17/250%

207 NES Report 98 days Mon 9/8/25 Thu 1/22/26 0%

208 BA Report 98 days Mon 9/8/25 Thu 1/22/26 0%

209 Incidental Take Permit Application 219 daysMon 10/6/25 Fri 8/7/26 0%

210 MGS Habitat Assessment Technical Memorandum and CDFW 
Negotiations (Optional)

77 days Mon 12/1/25 Wed 3/18/26 0%

211 MGS Trapping and Report (Optional) 132 daysMon 1/12/26 Wed 7/15/26 0%

212 Caltrans Noise Study 120 daysFri 9/26/25 Fri 3/13/26 0%

213 Jurisdictional and Wetland Delineation 97 days Fri 9/26/25 Tue 2/10/26 0%

214 Cultural and Paleontological Resource Reports 218 daysFri 9/26/25 Wed 7/29/26 0%

215 Hazardous Materials Study 20 days Fri 9/26/25 Fri 10/24/25 0%

216 Water Quality Assessment Report (Optional) 50 days Fri 9/26/25 Fri 12/5/25 0%

217 Floodplain Evaluation Report (Optional) 50 days Fri 9/26/25 Fri 12/5/25 0%

218 Visual Impact Assessment (Optional) 20 days Fri 9/26/25 Fri 10/24/25 0%

219 Community Impact Assessment (Optional) 20 days Fri 9/26/25 Fri 10/24/25 0%

220 QA/QC Review and Revisions 15 days Fri 8/7/26 Fri 8/28/26 0%

221 County and Caltrans Review - Technical Studies 30 days Fri 8/28/26 Fri 10/9/26 0%

222 Prepare Draft IS/MND and EA/FONSI 30 days Fri 10/9/26 Fri 11/20/26 0%

223 QA/QC Review and Revisions 15 days Fri 11/20/26 Fri 12/11/26 0%

224 County and Caltrans Review - IS/MND and EA/FONSI 20 days Fri 12/11/26 Fri 1/8/27 0%

225 Address County and Caltrans Comments 20 days Fri 1/8/27 Fri 2/5/27 0%

226 QA/QC Review and Revisions 10 days Fri 2/5/27 Fri 2/19/27 0%

227 Circulate Environmental Documents 22 days Fri 2/19/27 Tue 3/23/27 0%

228 Public Outreach Meeting 1 day Mon 3/8/27 Tue 3/9/27 0%

229 Final Environmental Document 105 daysTue 3/9/27 Tue 8/3/27 0%

230 Address Public Comments and Prepare Final IS/MND and EA 30 days Tue 3/9/27 Tue 4/20/27 0%

231 QA/QC Review and Revisions 10 days Tue 4/20/27 Tue 5/4/27 0%

232 County and Caltrans Review - FINAL IS/MND and EA 20 days Tue 5/4/27 Tue 6/1/27 0%

233 Address County and Caltrans Final Review Comments 20 days Tue 6/1/27 Tue 6/29/27 0%

234 QA/QC Review and Revisions 5 days Tue 6/29/27 Tue 7/6/27 0%

235 County and Caltrans Review and Approval - FINAL IS/MND and EA 20 days Tue 7/6/27 Tue 8/3/27 0%

236 PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ESTIMATES (PS&E) 1114.4 daysThu 4/3/25 Wed 7/11/29 0%

237 Regulatory Permitting 783.4 daysThu 4/3/25 Tue 4/4/28 0%

238 Biological Field Surveys 84 days Thu 4/3/25 Tue 7/29/25 0%

239 Desert Tortoise Survey and Combined DT/BUOW Report 84 days Thu 4/3/25 Tue 7/29/25 0%

240 Burrowing Owl Surveys and Combined DT/BUOW Report 84 days Thu 4/3/25 Tue 7/29/25 0%

241 Rare Plant Surveys and Report 84 days Thu 4/3/25 Tue 7/29/25 0%

242 Prepare Regulatory Permits 30 days Tue 7/20/27 Tue 8/31/27 0%

243 QA/QC Review and Revisions 5 days Tue 8/31/27 Tue 9/7/27 0%

244 Regulartory Agency Review and Coordination 150 daysTue 9/7/27 Tue 4/4/28 0%

245 Railroad Coordination and Agreements 682 daysTue 1/6/26 Thu 8/17/28 0%

246 Railroad Coordination and Agreements 682 daysTue 1/6/26 Thu 8/17/28 0%

254 Right-of-Way 802 daysTue 1/6/26 Thu 2/1/29 0%

255 Right-of-Way Requirements Map 75 days Tue 1/6/26 Tue 4/21/26 0%

262 Legals and Plats 95 days Tue 1/6/26 Tue 5/19/26 0%

269 Right-of-Way Acquisition 452 daysTue 5/11/27 Thu 2/1/29 0%

272 65% PS&E 110 daysTue 8/3/27 Tue 1/4/28 0%

273 Prepare 65% PS&E 65 days Tue 8/3/27 Tue 11/2/27 0%

283 QC Review and Revisions 15 days Tue 11/2/27 Tue 11/23/27 0%

284 County and Caltrans Review - 65% PS&E 30 days Tue 11/23/27 Tue 1/4/28 0%

285 95% PS&E 87 days Tue 1/4/28 Thu 5/4/28 0%

286 Prepare 95% PS&E 40 days Tue 1/4/28 Tue 2/29/28 0%

288 QA/QC Review and Revisions 15 days Tue 2/29/28 Tue 3/21/28 0%

289 County and Caltrans Review - 95% PS&E 32 days Tue 3/21/28 Thu 5/4/28 0%

290 Final PS&E 309 daysThu 5/4/28 Wed 7/11/29 0%

291 Prepare Final PS&E Package 30 days Thu 5/4/28 Thu 6/15/28 0%

293 QA/QC Review and Revisions 10 days Thu 6/15/28 Thu 6/29/28 0%

294 County and Caltrans Review and Approval - FINAL PS&E 15 days Thu 6/29/28 Thu 7/20/28 0%

295 Submit RFA Package to Caltrans to Receive E-76 20 days Thu 3/1/29 Thu 3/29/29 0%

296 Receive E-76 for Construction Allocation 1 day Thu 3/29/29 Fri 3/30/29 0%

297 Board Approval of PS&E Package 1 day Fri 4/13/29 Mon 4/16/29 0%

298 Ready-to-List (RTL) and Advertise 30 days Mon 4/30/29 Mon 6/11/29 0%

299 Award Contract 1 day Mon 6/11/29 Tue 6/12/29 0%

300 Construction 1 day Tue 7/10/29 Wed 7/11/29 0%
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